No. 648
APPROVED: October 20, 1987

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following spect-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Eleftherios Baziotis &
______ wife Chrysanthe . $.14%0.00 .| Same
Sarkis Mikayelyan $ 60.00 "o
44444 Esther Minassian $..60.00 "
444444 Robert & Mary Mc Cauley | $ 60.00 "
444444 Manuel I. Da Lomba $ 6000 N !
Irene Holloway $ 60.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

My o

: ‘ | \ \ L e G,

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted. '

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Eleftherios Baziotis ‘
& wife Chrysanthe . [$.140.00 | ... ... Seme | Same -
Sarkis Mikayelyan |$ 60.00 " "
....... Esther Minassian | $ 60.00 " "
Robert & Mary Mc Cauley | $ 60.00 " "
4444444 Menuel I. Da Lomba | $ 60.00 | ! "
Irene Holloway $ 60.00 " - "
In City Council, : Approved,

1T 15 1987

19 October..20 19.81.

Mayor

President

@m\!\'\\i\m ,,,,,, Ul — |

Clerk



No. 649
APPROVED: October 20, 1987

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: '

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
_ Margaret Arakelian $ 60.00 ‘ . Same -
_ Inc. '

Russell J. Boyle & Son $ 60.00 . "

William J. Lisi & Carol .
....... A. Kocincki | $ 0.00 N "

Paul F, Prince $60.00 | . .

Maria M. Rodrigues - $ 60.00 4 e " -

Corrine Wilkins $ 60.00 . "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of 'For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Margaret Arakelian $ 60,00 . _ Same Same -
son, Inc.

,,,,,, Russell J. Boyle & | $ 60,00 | o o "

William J. Lisi & v _
______ Carol A. Kocincki $ 60.00. | " "
AAAAAAAAA Paul F. Prince $.60.00 " S
AAAAAAAA Maria M. Rodrigues $ 60.00 " "

Corrine Wilkins $ 60.00 " . "

In City Council, Approved,

T 15 1987

d and - Passed.

................. bl ). Cl o \Qx 0.0ucdiall,

19 ' October 20 1987

President Mayor

@9\‘\/\ WAl oeent

o Clerk




No. 650
APPROVED: October 20, 1987

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
_to the North Burial Ground

€

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

- The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

<
P

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Josephine Hager ‘ $ 60.00 . Same -

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

: | UMM\I UL;)WJ\ W&&M —

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of . Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Josephine Hager $ 60.00 | Seme ~ Same
In City Council, Approved,
)QT.. ‘ 5 1987 October 20 19 87
) {L G NLDOlalh
President ' Mayor

Cleck




FILED
Sep 3 | us PH'8

PT. UF 417Y CLERK
a%ROV!DEh’CE, R.I

THE COMMITTEE CN

FINANCE
. ‘ : : ’ roves Passage of
INCTYCOouNGIL : App

SEP 1097

: e Within Resoiutl

AT o Q_ﬁ ~Love..
REFEF:I{'ED 10 €0 ’#TGEE ON-" | '

< %.: : zf ; /Q%ajyj;zm’?




No. 651

APPROVED:

October 20, 1987

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Danny Mitchell $ 140.00 - | Same
Marie Faraj & |
...... Antoine Faraj $.1k0.00
_ Peter G. Pantelakis $ 130.00.. | ' "
Anna, Hatzpanlan $ 60.00 "
Marion A. _ .
George K. Malian & wife $ 456.00
Annette Nash $ 60.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Resolution of the City Council

Chatrrmarr”

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, ro the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following speczﬁed burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Danny Mitchell $ 140,00 | Same Same
Marie Faraj & |
........ Antoine Faraj | $ 140.00 "
,,,,,,,, Peter G. Pantelakis | $ 130.00 o "
Anna Hatzpanian $ 60.00| " "
George K. Malian & _ "
,,,,,,,,, wife Marion A. $ 456.00 "
Annette Nash $ 60.00 " "
In City Council, Approved,
3T e
. IE:’198( 19 October 20, 19.87
Read ~and “Passed:~- - \ O \
President Q M ayor

Clerk



No. 652
APPROVED: October 20, 1987

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the Notth Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From ‘ The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
_ Bernard Chaney $ 60,00 | Same
....... Rose Ramsey $ 60.00 | )
..... Dorothy A. Archibald $ 60.60 "
Helyn Spencer $ 60.00 | "
Ivan _Stubbs , Jr. $ 60.00 - "
Manuel De Araujo $ 60.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Vo, C hencs |
' ' Wﬂ& Ghaiemean.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted,

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under- the Name' of

$ 60.00 | Same Same

. Bernard Chaney

_Rose Ramsey

$ 60.00 . oo !

Dorothy A. Archibald $ 60.00 " : "

:' Regd and- Passed. - _
_ < &J\ g,%\__ ) W
President Q Mayor

‘.N...},Eﬁfelyn Spencér $ 60.00 " ‘ "
Ivan Stubbs, Jr. $ 60.00 . " "
Manuel De Araujo $ 60.00. " n

In Cit_y, Council, ‘ Approved,

T 157 1087

19 October 20 19.. .87

Clerk



No. 653
APPROVED: October 20, 1987

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the followzng speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From » The Sum of » For Lot Standing in Name of
.. Shirley D. White $60.00 | Seme
______ Rose D. Morris $ 60.00. ' o "
Julia Mae Klng $.60.00 . ' "
44444 %};}.@Fea Smlth "~ $ 60.00 "
Randall. Bélovitch- ~$ 60.00 . "
Judith Haig ». $ 60.00 . . "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

e ,
...... (n W/H e

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From ' The Sum of , For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Shirley D. White $ 60.00 | Samé ' Same
Rose D. Morris = $ 60.00 " "
.Julia Mae King $ 60.00 e "
....... Andrea Smith. $ 60.00 "o : n
''''''' Randall Belovitch _1$ 60.00 " . "
Judith Haig $ 60.00 " n
In City Council, .. Approved, o
xS 1987; 19 October 20, ;o 87
Read and Passed. =

President

I I { Mdyor




No. 654 ‘
APPROVED: October 20, 1987

ReRgrt of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The B.oaz'd of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Elsie Mooradian $ 60,00 Same -
AAAAAAAAA Mice Levy . $ 60.00 "
Roberta Ashley $ 60.00 - "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

/U ' W’*M ~Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and *
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of ' For Lot Sganding in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
,,,,,,, Elsie Mooradien . |$ 60.00 [~~~ Same ' Same
Alice Levy _”$ 60.00 o "
Roberta Ashley $ 60,00 " !
In City Council, Approved,

—~ "
0T IS 1087 October 20 19 87

N L 0okny)

Mayor

President




DEPT. 0F CITY CLERK
PROVIDERCE, R.T.

BT COUy

" FIRST READING

. REFERRED TO COMM TEE ON
CE-oeeRK

THE COMMITTEE ON
FINANCE

Approves Passage of

FINANCE /—N\]ge Within Resolution
/), Cheairman—
o w@j@s; (537




